**UCPR 6.2** 

### STATEMENT OF CLAIM

**COURT DETAILS** 

Court Supreme Court New South Wales

#Division

#List Professional Negligence List Personal Injury Tort

Registry Macquarie Street Sydney

Case number

### **TITLE OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff** 

#Second plaintiff #Number of plaintiffs (if more than two)

[#name #number

Refer to Party Details at rear for full list of parties]

[First] defendant Bernard Joseph Edward Collaery

#Second defendant #Number of defendants (if more than two)

[#name #number

Refer to Party Details at rear for full list of parties]

### **FILING DETAILS**

Filed for Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff

Contact name and telephone [name] [telephone]

Contact email [email address] SaintAlexander@mail.com 04 3777 3777

## **TYPE OF CLAIM**

## Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff proposed to Angela Magnocavallo

every times we had intercourse during our 9 month relationship. I even introduced Angela to my barrister Bernard Collaery as I knew Angela loved me and that as Bernard Collaery had met Angela as my girlfriend, he would never consider lending her his car and seducing her on drives to Braidwood and taking her to parties without me as he was my barrister.

[Select type of claim from the list provided in section 6 of the Guide to preparing documents, available on the UCPR website www.ucprforms.justice.nsw.gov.au by clicking on the link to Publications, or at any NSW court registry]

#### [on separate page]

[Note: If the completed RELIEF CLAIMED will fit in the available space appearing after TYPE OF CLAIM on the first page of this form, you may delete the page break, include the RELIEF CLAIMED on the first page and start this page with PLEADINGS AND PARTICULARS.]

# **RELIEF CLAIMED**

- 1 Bernard Joseph Edward Collaery be struck off from practise as a solicitor and barrister.
- 2 Bernard Joseph Edward Collaery be fined nominal fee for seducing Angela Magnocavallo.

[If you are making a liquidated claim (ie claiming a specific amount of money), include the following information:]

Amount of claim	Ş	nominal fee
Interest	\$	
Filing fees	\$	
Service fees	\$	
Solicitors fees	\$	
TOTAL	\$	nominal fee

### **PLEADINGS AND PARTICULARS**

- Report of Dr Stephen Allnutt confirms evidence concerning relationship.
- 2 Report of Dr John McMahon confirms evidence concerning relationship.
- 3 Report of Professor Susie Hayes Report confirming Motor Vehicle Accident.

#### **SIGNATURE**

I acknowledge that court fees may be payable during these proceedings. These fees may include a hearing allocation fee.

Signature

Capacity [eg authorised officer, role of party]

Date of signature

#### **NOTICE TO DEFENDANT**

If you do not file a defence within 28 days of being served with this statement of claim:

- You will be in default in these proceedings.
- The court may enter judgment against you without any further notice to you.

The judgment may be for the relief claimed in the statement of claim and for the plaintiff's costs of bringing these proceedings. The court may provide third parties with details of any default judgment entered against you.

### Dr Stephen Allnutt

From the outset it should be stated that the accused's presentation was unusual; he was wearing glasses, a hat, his effect was intense, he manifested pressured and rapid speech, he was difficult to interrupt and he had an urgent need to speak to me about "AM" and from the outset explained that he had been in a motor vehicle accident; he was overfamiliar, and perservated (returning to the same topic repeatedly) and disinhibited.

He commenced telling me me that his solicitor was involved with his girlfriend, that BC had been a friend for 20 years and that he was having intercourse with his girlfriend (AM); he was distressed by this because BC was his solicitor and that having intercourse with his girlfriend was unprofessional; BC had been his neighbour for 20 years; he felt it upsetting that his confident (AM) told him she was now having a relationship with the solicitor.

On one BC came into his driveway and told him that he should punch him and that on a second occassion BC came and told him that AM loved him; BC was still involved in his case; he kept BC involved before BC had intercourse with his girlfriend.

He explained that the closest person in his life, Vanessa Camille Bayliss (his sister) was killed when she was 16 years of age in a motor vehicle accident, it was very upsetting for him; he was in a coma he said after this for about four weeks with loss of consciousness for about four weeks and broke his arm; he stated he was aged "15 years, 108 days and 12 hours" at the time that it happened.

He then again returned to the issue of how upset was about the relationship was having with his confident (AM) was having with BC at this stage that he appeared perserverative on this issue.

He then went onto state that following the accident, he had been told that he suffered "elevation of mood, reduced concentration span, overtalkativesness, expansiveness, overfamiliarity and euphoria"; he referred to a book on brain damage brought out by Blackwell Press and Lishman referring particularly to page 127.

He went onto speak about Justice Higgins and then went onto speak about issues surrounding the World Health Organisation and what sounded to me like diagnostic criteria for head injury.

In an attempt to keep him focused I enquired about his mental state; he said that at the time that I saw him, his mood was normal, he denied euphoria or depression; he thought that his concentration was "good" and then went onto tell he read the Bible in 14 days from New Year's Day between 14 January 2012 and between 27 December and 31 December 2011; that he read 700 pages of a book about what the Bible explains; he said when he read, all he had to do was to be away from distractions and he could focus on his reading; he had high energy levels, by way of example he explained to me that he had ridden his bike from "Canberra to Queanbeyan to Captains Flat to Majors Creek to the Araluen Valley and then to Moruya' he had got Nelson Mandela's book "Road to Freedom" and

read it in three nights and then returned to Canberra by bike, covering a distance of 452 kilometres.

He then referred back to BC and GC who was Mel Gibson's actual name and then he asked me if I had watched ABC news.

He went onto speak about David Spitzer who he said was the first cousin of his stepfather, that David's real name was Spitzer; he then referred to Professor Bates and that her husband had brain tumours and they did suicide pact in 1988; he spoke about the mother of Philip W Bates and that Erik Spitzer was the brother of Dr George Spitzer when he changed his name to Spicer (anglicised) the name because he was a GP.

He said that he was found not guilty by reason of mental impairment on 30 November 2011 and returned hime and there was a restraining order and AM walked past his residence every day.

He stated that AM was his neighbour, he had met her sister near the bus stop and had been introduced to her in about January 2011; he did not see her for a week and a week later they had coffee and then entered a relationship; which lasted between February and October 2011.

From February to October 2011 he had an intimate relatioship with AM; he said at no point did she terminate the relationship.

AM told him that she used speed for 10 years and that she supported her speed habit by having three jobs; when she said he took it to mean that she got her money to buy speed; he believed that AM had left Perth to avoid being involved in a legal matter involving her supplier; he thought it was important because AM would have realised by telling him about the speed habits and that she had three jobs; that in fact she was dealling.

It was not until October 2011 when AM accessed his "entire letterbox' and read all of his mail; she wanted to access his trust account; she had met his lawyer and public advocate; she met his lawyer, BC, who he said breached client confidentiality; she had looked through his mail; she ascertained what his trust was.

He then again explained that previously he had been in a motor vehicle accident and was unconscious for a month; he said he now thought that his lawful entitlement as a consequence of this was "multimillion dollars"; he had never "participated" in it because he was in the "High Court"; by suing the RTA he would not be a millionaire, he would be a billionaire because he introduced a diode that admitted light to luxury cars.

He went onto explain that he was a "savant" when he was 19 he was offered a million dollars to buy his first idea; his mother's brother (Uncle Barker) not only won the proposal to the International Olympic Committee to hold 2000 Olympics, he then raised \$2,600,000,000 in media and marketing rights for the Sydney Olympics.

#### **HOW TO RESPOND**

Please read this statement of claim very carefully. If you have any trouble understanding it or require assistance on how to respond to the claim you should get legal advice as soon as possible.

You can get further information about what you need to do to respond to the claim from:

- A legal practitioner.
- LawAccess NSW on 1300 888 529 or at www.lawaccess.nsw.gov.au.
- The court registry for limited procedural information.

You can respond in one of the following ways:

- 1 If you intend to dispute the claim or part of the claim, by filing a defence and/or making a cross-claim.
- 2 If money is claimed, and you believe you owe the money claimed, by:
  - Paying the plaintiff all of the money and interest claimed. If you file a notice
    of payment under UCPR 6.17 further proceedings against you will be
    stayed unless the court otherwise orders.
  - Filing an acknowledgement of the claim.
  - Applying to the court for further time to pay the claim.
- If money is claimed, and you believe you owe part of the money claimed, by:
  - Paying the plaintiff that part of the money that is claimed.
  - Filing a defence in relation to the part that you do not believe is owed.

Court forms are available on the UCPR website at www.ucprforms.justice.nsw.gov.au or at any NSW court registry.

### **REGISTRY ADDRESS**

Street address

Macquarie Street Sydney NSW 2000

Postal address

Telephone

## [on separate page]

[Do not include the affidavit verifying in Local Court proceedings. See Guide to preparing documents for other circumstances where affidavit not required.]

	Great recorded and the contract of the contract recorded and contr			
#AFFIDAVIT VERIFYING				
Name		Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff		
Address		22 Talbot Place Woolloomooloo NSW 2011		
Occupat	tion	R v Bailiff 2011 Disability Support Pension		
Date		11 <sup>th</sup> October 2017		
I [#say c	on oath #affirm]:			
1	#I am the [first] plaintiff. Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff			
	#I am [give details of the capacity of the person making the affidavit and the facts that qualify the person to make the affidavit]. <b>Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff</b>			
2	I believe that the allegations of fact in the statement of claim are true.			
	N #AFFIRMED at re of deponent			
Name o	f witness			
Address	of witness			
Capacity		[#Justice of the peace #Solicitor #Barrister #Commissioner for affidavits #Notary public]		
And as a witness, I certify the following matters concerning the person who made this affidavit (the <b>deponent</b> ):				
1	#I saw the face of the deponent. [OR, delete whichever option is inapplicable]			
	#I did not see the face of the deponent because the deponent was wearing a face covering, but I am satisfied that the deponent had a special justification for not removing the covering.*			
		east 12 months. [OR, delete whichever option is inapplicable] entity using the following identification document:		
		dentification document relied on (may be original or certified copy) <sup>†</sup>		
Signatur	re of witness			

Note: The deponent and witness must sign each page of the affidavit. See UCPR 35.7B.

<sup>[\*</sup> The only "special justification" for not removing a face covering is a legitimate medical reason (at April 2012).]

"7pm'ish Wednesday 16 November 2011

Dear Bernard, YCS 98Z & YLY 777 ACTARA - BERNARD COLLAERY TAX FRAUD

It is great to see you driving you red puegot. Whilst your landrover is parked at 35 Anembo Street. No doubt you will delight in explaining how much anal and oral and vaginal intercourse you had with Angela Magnocavallo when YLY 777 was parked overnight at 48 Anembo Street Narrabundah. ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO has walked over to my place and told me she is suicidal since you multiple penetrated her. Or as you have you have both said to me "You are having a relationship." If you drive my family violence partner case 10528-9 of CC2011 to suicide I will call for you to be charged with aiding and abetting a suicide. Or did you come to tell ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO has suicided by 6:15pm 16th November? Or did you wait for an hour to:- or threaten to:-

- 1. Punch me?
- 2. Get four people to do whatever they could to me?
- 3. To ask me about how I would feel about helping you ensure ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO has 7 orgasms everytime you take her to bed as she know she has 7 orgasms everytime she goes to bed with me? Unlike you I am fairly fit!
- 4. To tell me ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO is deceased after taking an amphetamine (speed) overdose as she feels guilty or ashamed?

As you have not penetrated ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO for 9 months at a rate of countless orgasms a day, due to your extremely fit ability as per me than you will never enjoy the heightened quality of communication which has resulted in me asking ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO if she will marry me, to which ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO says "yes" before I then give ANGELA MANGNOCAVALLO her next orgasm, until ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO has had at least 7.

CHIEF JUSTICE TERRENCE HIGGINS can rely upon ANNE COLLAERY and similiar fact evidence to ascertain you copulate countless women, even 46 years your junior, even your clients ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO, 30 years your junior, when you appear in MAGISTRATES COURT DV 674 of 2011and ALEXANDER MARCEL ANDRE SEBASTIAN BARKER BAILIFF can confirm your inability to provide seven orgasms to ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO as per her long time lover, confidant and solemate.

CHIEF JUSTICE TERRNCE HIGGINS does not need 7 HIGH COURT, 4500 AUSTRALIAN AND NEW ZEALAND BARRISTERS AND 800 YEARS OF COMMON LAW PRECEDENTS PROBIBIT YOU FROM BEING ALLOWED TO PRACTICE AS A SOLICITOR FOR SLEEPING WITH A CLIENT ANGELA MAGNOCAVALLO AND SLEEPING WITH A CLIENT ALEXANDER MARCEL ANDRE SEBASTIAN BARKER BAILIFF'S DEFACTO, GIRLFRIEND, LOVER SOLEMATE AND VEGETABLE GARDEN COMPANION. A MOTHER OF OUR KIDS.

### YOUR ALEXANDER MARCEL ANDRE SEBASTIAN BARKER BAILIFF

P.S. I WILL ENJOY HAVING YOU DECLARED BANKRUPT AS YOU OWE \$3 MILLION AND YOUR OFFICE ONLY MOVED TO 5 BROCKMAN STREET TO SAVE ON ANY RENT"

[on separate page]

### **#PARTY DETAILS**

[Include only if more than two plaintiffs and/or more than two defendants.]

#### **PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS**

Plaintiff[s]

Defendant[s]

Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff

Bernard Joseph Edward Collaery

22 Talbot Place Wooloomooloo NSW 2011

5 Brockman Street Narrabundah ACT 2603

[repeat as required for each additional plaintiff]

[repeat as required for each additional defendant]

#### **FURTHER DETAILS ABOUT PLAINTIFF[S]**

### [First] plaintiff

Name Alexander Marcel Andre Sebastian Barker Bailiff

Address 22 Talbot Place Woolloomooloo NSW 2011

[The filing party must give the party's

address.]

[street number] [street name] [street type]

[suburb/city] [state/territory] [postcode]

#[country (if not Australia)]

#Frequent user identifier [include if the plaintiff is a registered frequent user]

[repeat the above information as required for the second and each additional plaintiff]

## Contact details for plaintiff[s] acting in person or by authorised officer

#Name of authorised officer

#Capacity to act for plaintiff[s]

Address for service #as above

[The filing party must give an address for service This must be an address in NSW unless the exceptions listed in UCPR 4.5(3) apply. State "as above" if the filing party's address for service is the same as the filing party's address stated above.]

#[unit/level number] #[building name]

[street number] [street name] [street type]

[suburb/city] [state/territory] [postcode]

Telephone

#Fax

Email

# **DETAILS ABOUT DEFENDANT[S]**

## [First] defendant

Name Bernard Joseph Edward Collaery

Address 5 Brockman Street Narrabundah ACT 2603

[street number] [street name] [street type]

[suburb/city] [state/territory] [postcode]

#[country (if not Australia)]

[repeat the above information as required for the second and each additional defendant]